On 8 September 2016, Cash Guardian, the controlling shareholder of the Company, and Mr Kwan

Pak Hoo Bankee issued the Cash Guardian Irrevocable Undertaking in favour of the Offeror pursuant to

which Cash Guardian and Mr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee have irrevocably and unconditionally undertaken to

and covenanted with the Offeror that they shall vote in favour of the Shareholders’ resolution approving

the Disposal, subject to permission of relevant regulatory authorities, if applicable.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CFSG

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of CFSG (based on information received by

CFSG and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at the date of the Sale and Purchase Agreement,

and the Latest Practicable Date) immediately before and after the S&P Completion (assuming that there

are no changes other than those contemplated in the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the Amendment

Agreement):

  As at the Latest Practicable Date
 As at the date of the Sale and immediately before Immediately after the
 and Purchase Agreement the S&P Completion S&P Completion
 No. of the Approximate  No. of the Approximate No. of the Approximate

 CFSG Shares % CFSG Shares % CFSG Shares %

CIGL and parties acting in

 concert with it (Note 1) 1,667,821,069 40.34 1,667,821,069 40.34 167,821,069 4.06

CFSG Director:

 Lo Kwok Hung John (Note 2) 1,255,500 0.03 1,255,500 0.03 1,255,500 0.03

The Offeror and parties acting

 in concert with it – – – – 1,500,000,000 36.28

Public 2,465,283,019 59.63 2,465,283,019 59.63 2,465,283,019 59.63

Total 4,134,359,588 100.00 4,134,359,588 100.00 4,134,359,588 100.00

Note 1: The 167,821,069 Remaining CFSG Shares are subject to the Lock-up Period as set out under the paragraph
headed “CIGL Irrevocable Undertaking” above.

Note 2: Mr Lo Kwok Hung John is an independent non-executive director of CFSG.

21

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

USE OF PROCEEDS AND REASONS FOR THE DISPOSAL

The Sale Price of the CFSG Sale Shares was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations, with

reference to the prevailing market price of the CFSG Shares after taking into account the audited

consolidated net asset value of the CFSG Group as at 31 December 2015. The Disposal enables the

[…]

directors of the Company based on certain assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative

purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, the unaudited pro forma financial information of the

Remaining Group may not purport to predict what the financial position of the Remaining Group with the

Disposal would have been upon completion of the Disposal as at 30 June 2016 or at any future dates or

the financial results and cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2015 or for any future periods.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular

and the financial information of the CFSG Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular, and other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

62

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group as
at 30 June 2016

   The
   Remaining
 The Group Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 75,975 (16,807)   59,168

Investment properties 16,131 (16,131)   –

Goodwill 60,049  (20,606)  39,443

Intangible assets 53,212 (9,752)   43,460

Available-for-sale financial assets 8,415 (8,415)  30,858 30,858

Rental and utility deposits 48,239 (612)   47,627

Other assets 5,070 (5,070)   –

Deferred tax assets 6,206   6,206

 273,297   226,762

Current assets
Inventories – finished goods

 held for sale 58,027   58,027

Accounts receivable 780,280 (649,130)   131,150

Loans receivable 8,183 (2,310)   5,873

Other assets 8,187 (8,187)   –

Prepayment, deposits and

 other receivables 57,424 (35,768)   21,656

Tax recoverable 4,477 (29)   4,448

Investments held for trading 120,782 (43,605)   77,177

Financial assets designated at

 fair value through profit or loss 12,926 (12,926)   –

Amount due from Disposal Group – 60   60

Bank deposits subject to conditions 64,000 (25,000)   39,000

Bank balances – trust and

 segregated accounts 866,814 (866,814)   –

Bank balances (general accounts)

 and cash 420,383 (282,728)  758,000 895,655

 2,401,483   1,233,046

Properties held for resale 157,852 (157,852)   –

 2,559,335   1,233,046

63

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

   The
   Remaining
 The Group Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 1,456,710 (1,283,717)   172,993
Accrued liabilities and
 other payables 134,423 (50,244)   84,179
Taxation payable 25,960 (3,039)   22,921
Obligations under finance leases
 – amount due within one year 298   298
Financial liabilities at fair value
 through profit or loss 1,084 (1,084)   –
Financial liabilities designated
 at fair value through
 profit or loss 12,926 (12,926)   –
Borrowings – amount due
 within one year 392,086 (205,548)   186,538

 2,023,487   466,929

Net current assets 535,848   766,117

Total assets less current
 liabilities 809,145   992,879

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 10,025 (3,377)   6,648
Obligations under finance leases
 – amount due after one year 833   833
Borrowings – amount due
 after one year 18,242 (18,242)   –

 29,100   7,481

Net assets 780,045   985,398

Capital and reserves
Share capital 83,122   83,122
Reserves 393,761   536,339 930,100

Equity attributable to the owners
 of the Company 476,883   1,013,222
Non-controlling interests 303,162  (330,986)  (27,824)

Net assets 780,045   985,398

64

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2015

   The Remaining
 The Group Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9)

Continuing operations
Revenue 1,634,613 (252,290)   1,382,323
Cost of inventories and services (791,344)   (791,344)
Other income 9,867 (3,807)   6,060
Other gains and losses 177,248 (130,533) 11,909   58,624
Salaries, allowances and commission (419,553) 231,983   (187,570)
Other operating, administrative and
 selling expenses (527,752) 120,676   (407,076)
Depreciation of property and equipment (39,616) 11,955   (27,661)
Finance costs (15,775) 8,630   (7,145)
Fair value change on investment properties (1,726) 1,726   –
Share of results of an associate 95 (95)   –

Profit before taxation 26,057   26,211
Income tax expense (7,852) (1,655)   (9,507)

Profit for the year from continuing
 operations 18,205   16,704

Discontinuing operations
Profit for the year from discontinued
 operation –   536,006  536,006

Profit for the year 18,205   552,710

Other comprehensive expenses:
Item that may be subsequent reclassified to
 profit or loss:
 Fair value changes in available-for-sale
  investments –   6,713 6,713
 Exchange differences arising on
  translation of foreign operations (5,179) 3,665   (1,514)
 Reclassification of translation reserve
  upon disposal of subsidiaries – 10,941 (10,941) 14,606  14,606

Total comprehensive income for the year 13,026   572,515

Profit for the year attributable to:
 Owners of the Company 15,229 (12,571) 11,909 536,006  550,573
 Non-controlling interests 2,976 (839)   2,137

 18,205   552,710

Total comprehensive income for the year
 attributable to:
 Owners of the Company 12,245 (160) 968 550,612 6,713 570,378
 Non-controlling interests 781 1,356   2,137

 13,026   572,515

65

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group for the
year ended 31 December 2015
   The Remaining
 The Group Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 11)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 26,057 (11,755) 11,909 536,006  562,217

Adjustments for:

 Write back of allowance on bad and

  doubtful loans receivable (4,519) 4,519   –

 Write back of bad debts on accounts

  receivable, net 1,432 (1,431)   1

 Depreciation of property and equipment 39,616 (11,955)   27,661

 Share-based payments 854   854

 Write-down on inventories 6,500   6,500

 Fair value change on investment properties 1,726 (1,726)   –

 Interest expense 15,775 (8,630)   7,145

 Loss on disposal of property and equipment 97   97

 Gain on disposal of a commercial property (1,881) 1,881   –

 Gain on disposal of available-for-sale

  financial assets (14,381) 14,381   –

 Gain on disposal of an intangible assets (12,094)   (12,094)

 Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – 11,909 (11,909) (536,006)  (536,006)

 Share of results of an associate (95) 95   –

Operating cash flows before movements

 in working capital 59,087   56,375

Increase in inventories (13,486)   (13,486)

(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (68,022) 224,246   156,224

Decrease (increase) in loans receivable 44,452 (45,249)   (797)

Increase in prepayments, deposits and

 other receivables (5,271) 4,410   (861)

Increase in listed investments held

 for trading (24,326) (21,266)   (45,592)

Increase in financial assets designated

 at fair value through profit or loss (13,161) 13,161   –

66

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

   The Remaining
 The Group Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 11)

Increase in bank balances – trust and

 segregated accounts (154,693) 154,693   –

Increase in accounts payable 351,220 (321,521)   29,699

Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities

 and other payables 53,965 (96,374)   (42,409)

Decrease in financial liabilities

 held for trading (1,055) (1,073)   (2,128)

Increase in financial liabilities at

 fair value through profit or loss 13,161 (13,161)   –

Net cash from operations 241,871   137,025

Income taxes refunded 1,167   1,167

Income tax paid (4,991) 434   (4,557)

NET CASH FROM OPERATING

 ACTIVITIES 238,047   133,635

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Decrease in bank deposits under condition 20,155 (17,155)   3,000

Purchase of property and equipment (45,349) 3,988   (41,361)

Refund of statutory and other deposits 1,830 (1,830)   –

Net proceeds from disposal of an

 intangible asset 12,094   12,094

Net proceeds from disposal of

 available-for-sale financial assets 26,997 (26,997)   –

Proceeds from disposal of investment

 properties 22,961 (22,961)   –

Capital distributed from an associate 1,529 (1,529)   –

Net cash inflow of acquisition of subsidiaries –   10,186 10,186

Net cash inflow upon disposal of subsidiaries – 10,186 (10,186) 585,900  585,900

Advance to CFSG – (124,368)   (124,368)

NET CASH FROM INVESTING

 ACTIVITIES 40,217   445,451

67

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

   The Remaining
 The Group Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 10)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds on issue of share of CFSG 5,834 (5,834)   –

Purchase of non-controlling interest of

 a non-wholly owned subsidiary of CFSG (4,855) 4,855   –

(Decrease) increase in borrowings (29,401) 77,512   48,111

Repayments of obligations under

 finance leases (385) 160   (225)

Purchase of additional interest in CFSG (2,966)   (2,966)

Interest paid on obligations under

 finance lease (83)   (83)

Interest paid on borrowings (15,692) 8,630   (7,062)

Proceeds on issue of shares

 of the Company 110,829   110,829

Expenses directly attributable to

 issue of shares (2,362)   (2,362)

NET CASH FROM FINANCING

 ACTIVITIES 60,919   146,242

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND

 CASH EQUIVALENTS 339,183   725,328

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

 BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 300,299   300,299

EFFECT OF CHANGES IN FOREIGN

 EXCHANGE RATE (2,850) 1,388   (1,462)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT

 END OF THE YEAR 636,632   1,024,165

68

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes:

(1) Figures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as set
out in the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2016 issued on 22 August 2016.

(2) The adjustment represents the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of CFSG Group as at 30 June 2016, assuming
the Disposal had taken place on 30 June 2016. The assets and liabilities of the CFSG Group are extracted from the